

No. 19-60133

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

JOSEPH THOMAS; VERNON AYERS; MELVIN LAWSON,
Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

PHIL BRYANT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; DELBERT
HOSEMAN, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI;
JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, ALL
IN THE OFFICIAL CAPACITIES OF THEIR OWN OFFICES AND IN THEIR
OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS COMMISSIONERS,
Defendants – Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of
Mississippi;
USDC No. 3:18-cv-00441-CWR-FKB

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF JUDICIAL WATCH,
INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Robert D. Popper
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
rpopper@judicialwatch.org

H. Christopher Coates
LAW OFFICES OF H. CHRISTOPHER COATES
934 Compass Point
Charleston, SC 29412
curriecoates@gmail.com

J. Henry Ros
CURRIE JOHNSON & MYERS, P.A.
925 Tommy Munro Drive, Suite H
Biloxi, MS 39532
hros@curriejohnson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. As a Matter of Statutory Construction, the Application of “Constitutionality” in § 2284 is Cut Off by the Use of a Determiner, and Thus It Does Not Modify “Any Statewide Legislative Body.”	1
II. The District Court Erred When It Relied Upon the Number of African American Candidates Elected to the Mississippi Senate as Probative Evidence of a Section 2 Violation of the Voting Rights Act	6
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	6-7
<i>Long v. United States</i> , 199 F.2d 717 (4th Cir. 1952).....	2
<i>Mo. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> , 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Solomon v. Liberty County Comm’rs</i> , 221 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , Case No. 3:18-CV-441-CWR-FKB, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18006 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 5, 2019)	1, 2, 5
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , Case No. 3:18-CV-441-CWR-FKB, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18006 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 16, 2019)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Stanford</i> , 883 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2018)	4-5
<i>United States ex rel. Vaughn v. United Biologics, L.L.C.</i> , 907 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2018)	3, 4
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10301	6
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	1, 2, 3, 4
S. Rep. 94-204, 94th Cong. 2d Sess. 1976 1, 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1988	5
